

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Case Nos. 08-1371, 08-1372, 08-1626

KENNETH FOSTER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SHAREE BOOKER, in her official capacity as a
member of the Michigan Parole Board, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' CORRECTED
RESPONSE BRIEF and BRIEF ON APPEAL**

Paul D. Reingold (P27594)
Michigan Clinical Law Program
363 Legal Research Building
801 Monroe Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1215
(734) 763-4319

Dated: April 27, 2009

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iv
Statement in Support of Oral Argument vii
Jurisdictional Statement and Standard of Review 1
Statement of Issues Presented 2

THE PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE BRIEF

Statement of the Case 3
 Introduction 3
 Statement of Facts 3
 A. The Parole Regime from 1942 to 1992 4
 B. The Parole Regime from 1992 to 2005 8
 C. Summary 12
Summary of the Argument 13

ARGUMENT 14

I. The District Court Used the Correct Legal Standard to Decide the Case . 14
II. The Evidence Supports the District Court’s Conclusions 18
 A. The Purpose of the 1992 Amendments Was to Reduce Paroles
 for Violent Felons 18
 B. The New Parole Board’s “Life Means Life” Policy
 Contributed to the Risk of Increased Punishment 22
 C. The New Board’s Failure to Treat Lifers and LID Prisoners
 the Same Contributed to the Risk of Increased Punishment 23
 D. Less Frequent Parole Review Contributed to the Risk
 of Increased Punishment 26

E.	The Elimination of In-Person Lifer Interviews Contributed to the Risk of Increased Punishment	30
F.	The Parole Data Strongly Supported the District Court’s Finding of a Violation and a Risk of Increased Punishment	33
1.	The Old Board’s Lifer Parole Rates from 1942 to 1984	35
2.	The Old Board’s Lifer Parole Rates from 1985 to 1992	36
3.	The New Board’s Lifer Parole Rates	41
G.	The Loss of a Final Decision, Written Reasons, and the Right to Appeal Contributed to the Risk of Increased Punishment	44
H.	The New Board’s Failure to Consider the Sentencing Judge’s Intentions Contributed to the Risk of Increased Punishment	47
III.	The District Court’s Remedial Plan Was Narrowly Tailored to Cure the Constitutional Violation	49
IV.	The District Court Did Not Err in Awarding Attorneys’ Fees to the Plaintiffs under 42 U.S.C. § 1988	53

THE PLAINTIFFS’ CROSS APPEAL

I.	The District Court Erred in Dismissing the Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claim	55
A.	The <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Clause and the Due Process Clause Provide Overlapping Protection Against Unconstitutional Conduct	55
B.	State Judges Who Sentenced the Plaintiffs to Parolable Life Did So Under a Mistaken Belief of Fact and Law	58
C.	Some Plaintiffs Pled Guilty or Chose Parolable Life Sentences in Reliance on Meaningful Future Parole Review	60
D.	The New Board’s Failure to Exercise Discretion Violated the Plaintiffs’ Due Process Rights	62

Conclusion	63
Designation of the Record	64
Certificate of Compliance with Volume Limit (Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7))	65
Proof of Service	66

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Akins v. Snow</i> , 922 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	46
<i>California Dept. of Corrections v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995)	16, 27
<i>Collins v. Buchkoe</i> , 493 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1974)	58, 59
<i>Conn. Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981)	60
<i>Culter v. United States</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.C. 2003)	57
<i>Curtis v. Benik</i> , 2005 WL 300381 (W.D. Wis. 2005)	57
<i>Devine v. New Mexico Dept. of Corrections</i> , 866 F.2d 339 (10th Cir. 1989) ...	57
<i>Director, Office Workers Comp. Programs v. Quarto Mining Co.</i> , 901 F.2d 532 (6th Cir. 1990)	54
<i>DeWitt v. Ventetoulo</i> , 6 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 1993)	57
<i>Dyer v. Bowlen</i> , 465 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2006)	16, 17, 19, 47
<i>Fletcher v. District of Columbia</i> , 391 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	15, 52
<i>Ganci v. Washington</i> , 318 Ill. App. 3d 1174 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001)	15
<i>Garner v. Jones</i> , 529 U.S. 244 (2000)	14, <i>passim</i>
<i>Gilmore v. Parole Board</i> , 247 Mich. App. 205 (2002)	46
<i>Glover v. Parole Board</i> , 460 Mich. 511 (1999)	46, 47
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal and Corr'l Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979) ..	60
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	53, 54
<i>Himes v. Thompson</i> , 336 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2003)	15

<i>Imwalle v. Reliance Medical Products, Inc.</i> , 515 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2008)	54
<i>Inge. Rock. Fin. Corp.</i> , 281 F.3d 613, 619 (6th Cir. 2002)	1
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	60, 61
<i>Jago v. Van Curen</i> , 454 U.S. 14 (1981)	60
<i>Jernigan v. State</i> , 340 S.C. 256 (S.C. 2000)	30
<i>Johnson v. Million</i> , 102 Fed. App'x. 15 (6th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>In re. Parole of Johnson</i> , 235 Mich. App. 21 (1999)	46
<i>Knox v. Lanham</i> , 895 F. Supp. 750 (D. Md. 1995), <i>aff'd sub. nom.</i> <i>Worsham v. Lanham</i> , 76 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 1996) (table)	15
<i>Kyle v. Garrett</i> , 222 Fed. App'x. 427 (5th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	61
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	16
<i>McFarland v. Henderson</i> , 307 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2002)	54
<i>Michael v. Ghee</i> , 498 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Mickens-Thomas v. Vaughn</i> , 321 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2003)	17, 19, 51
<i>Mickens-Thomas v. Vaughn</i> , 355 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2004)	51, 52
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	62
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 468 Mich. 573 (2003)	21, 58
<i>Roller v. Cavanaugh</i> , 984 F.2d 120 (4th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Shabazz v. Gabry</i> , 123 F.3d 909 (6th Cir. 1997)	26, 27, 28, 41

<i>Sinajini v. Board of Ed.</i> , 233 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2000)	54
<i>Snowden v. Lexmark Intern, Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2001)	57
<i>Sweeton v. Brown</i> , E.D. Mich. No. 77-72230	35, 44
<i>Texas St. School Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Ind. School Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989)	53
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948)	58
<i>United States v. Kerley</i> , 838 F.2d 932 (7th Cir. 1988)	58, 59
<i>United States ex. rel. Welch v. Lane</i> , 738 F.2d 863 (7th Cir. 1984)	59
<i>United States v. West</i> , 2003 WL 1119990 (E.D. Mich.)	57
<i>Watson v. Estelle</i> , 859 F.2d 105, <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 886 F.2d 1093 (9th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	16, 19

Statutes Cited on the Merits

MCL 791.234 (1982)	37, 44
MCL 791.235 (1982)	44
MCL 791.231a (1992)	9
MCL 791.234 (1992)	9, 28, 46
MCL 791.234 (1999)	9
MCL 800.71 (1980)	37
18 U.S.C. § 3636	49
42 U.S.C. § 1988	53
